
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda 
 
Monday, 19 December 2022 at 6.00 pm 
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
1 - 6 

 
4.   Quarter 2 Work Programme update Report 7 - 14 
 Coral Harding - Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 

Officer 
 

 

 
5.   Quarter 2 Financial Update Report 15 - 40 
 Kit Wheeler (Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

 
6.   Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Report 41 - 44 
 Stephen Dodson - Transformation and Programmes Manager 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 OCTOBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Jobson (Vice-Chair), Foster, Hay, Webb 
and Carr 
 
 

 
119. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Arthur, Cannon, Pragnell, Roberts and Turner 

  
 
120. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 

  
 
121. MEET THE LEADER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair explained how Questions have been submitted and these were sent to the 
Leader last week. 

  
The Chair invited the Leader, Cabinet members and Managing Director to speak to 
the committee.  
  
Q: What does the Leader think of the O&S work plan? 
  
A: The subjects that you've chosen are all important subjects and I think it's great that 
you're looking at Equalities. I think it would be a very positive piece of work. Finance is 
another key 
[...]
ite. 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 OCTOBER 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

  
  
Q: Could the leader of the council please explain how the council will maintain 
newly acquired buildings like the Hastings Contemporary at a time when the 
council is in financial difficulties and looking to sell assets? The high cost of 
maintenance and day to day running of these amazing buildings is clear to see, 
but it is imperative that they are kept in a good state of repair to prevent them 
falling into a poor state. 
  
A: The Leader explained the legal process is still going through and hasn’t been 
transferred to the Council yet. Once the transfer is complete it will be leased to the 
charity who successfully run the Gallery now. There are plans to have a reduction in 
the admission charge for local people. 
  
Q: 80 homes are scheduled to be adapted by the disabled grant funding 22-23. Is 
this figure going to be achieved? 
  
A: The Leader updated that so far 35 have been completed with 47 being planned. 
There is a review being completed by the Housing department to see if we can react 
faster and help residents.  
  
Q: Is there an update on the Harold Place toilets regeneration? 
  
A: The Leader responded the planned scheme for a restaurant was scrapped. The 
Harold Place site is now in the plan for the Garden Town Project. 
  
Q: Can we have an update on the COVID preparations for this winter? 
  
A: The Leader explained that 1 in 65 people have COVID. There are 76 people in 
East Sussex Hospitals. The levels are going up fast. The Managing Director answered 
that front line staff are encouraged to have flu jabs. Staff are requested not to come 
into the office when they are not feeling well. Meeting will be reviewed if needed.  
  
Q: Battle Road Arches. Is there an update? 
  
A: The Leader explained we are working hard to make this work. At this time, we do 
not know what the final bill will be. ESCC will be approached again regarding the 
traffic flow. 
  
Q: Is the Hotel in Cornwallis car park still financially viable? 
  
A: The Leader explained it depends on the tender analysis. We're out to tender at the 
moment and when we get the tender analysis back we'll be able to take a view. 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

17 OCTOBER 2022 
 

CAB. 5 
 

  
Q: Would the Leader have a committee system instead of a Cabinet 
  
A: The Leader explained a committee system ties Councillors up for long evenings 
discussing to great detail and as a result things happen incredibly slowly. One of the 
reasons for bringing in the Cabinet way of managing things was to try and inject some 
pace into local government and it certainly does that here. I would really worry if we 
changed that system. We would go back to a snail’s pace again. 
  
  
Q: What opportunities and challenges is the Council is facing going forward? 
  
A: The Leader explained whatever the pollical arrangements the Council needs to be 
run with partnerships. It's not going change my view that the way to run Hastings is a 
collaborative one, it has to be. That's inside the council and then outside the council as 
well. 
  
Q: Would the Leader consider not replacing the now to vacant posts in the 
Cabinet  
  
A: The Leader answered we've all got to think hard about how much commitment we 
all are prepared to make and how we can fit that in with our personal private 
commitments outside the council. This varies of course from person to person, and it 
will mean thinking hard about whether we can double up treble uptake on that extra bit 
of work. 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.56 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 
Report To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: Monday, 12 December 2022 

Report Title: Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme (2022/23) 
Update 

Report By: Coral Harding, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Officer 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
To provide an update of progress for the 2022/23 Overview and Scrutiny work programme and 
proposed follow up actions. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
the 2022/23 municipal year and follow up actions. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to set their 
own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated actions by the end 
of year.  
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. Following the agreement of the work programme at Annual Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
on 27th July 2022. The committee has since met to provisionally confirm work groups and 
lines of enquiry. 

2. The confirmed work programme can be found in appendix A. These ideas and themes draw 
on previous Overview and Scrutiny work. The committee have grouped work into 4 themes 
this year; Finance, Equalities, Living Environment and Follow up 2021 

Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2022/23 

3. The committee has decided to pursue 4 themes this year;  

4. They have prioritised 2 reviews within each theme to begin with and hope to explore other 
areas identified within the municipal year. 

5. The work programme will use a combination of reviews and updates. It is also accepted that 
some of the information the require will be obtained from the quarterly review meetings. 

6. The committee would also like a ‘Meet the Leader’ session with Council Leadership. 

7. Appendix A sets out the proposed O&S work programme for the year ahead breaking down 
the proposed phases of each theme over the course of the year. 

8. The bulk of the investigative work will be done through Quarter 2 and 3. Any 
recommendations from this work will be reported in Quarter 4. These recommendations will 
go to Cabinet or Full Council depending on relevance. 

Fina
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           

Equalities theme 

17. The Overview and Scrutiny committee wanted to continue previous work from last years work 
programme. This included reviewing the park safety works and gathering views of local 
people. 

18. Councillor Carr will lead this review. Councillors Arthur and Foster be part of this review 
group. 

19. The review lead has requested an update on the ongoing park safety works and the previous 
work on the equalities charter.  

20. They would like to review and have requested an update on how the organisation meets its 
statutory obligations under equalities legislation. The review is also looking at how the 
monitoring of levels of accessibility & considerations in providing public services for a diverse 
population.  

21. The motion to Full Council that asked to look at setting up of an equality working group. The 
first meeting of this will occur in Mid-January  

Living Environment theme 

22. Overview and Scrutiny noted residents’ concerns in relation to their living environment. 
These included issues such as dog waste, potholes, and sea water quality. 

23. Councillor Jobson will lead this review. Councillors Carr, Foster and Roberts will be part of 
this review group. 

24. The committee originally wanted to prioritise looking at the councils’ provisions for waste, 
recycling, and street cleansing. They are going to look at how residents are using My 
Hastings online reporting service. 

25. The My Hastings review will look at how many people are using it, the promotion of the 
service to residents, the effectiveness of resolving issues and how data can be used to target 
to target hotspot areas.  

26. The review lead has conducted research into this and found that there the online reporting 
function for waste and recycling on the website receives less use than other areas such as 
tide times and parking permits. 

27. There is a still an ongoing problem with fly tipping particularly with private land and this 
overspilling out onto pathways. Additionally, residents have also been experiencing issues 
with this accumulating in public space recently due to bad weather causing its movement. 

28. Residents in rented accommodation have been experiencing problems in rectifying issues 
with their bin areas that are on private land. Overview and Scrutiny would like to explore what 
solutions the council is able to enact. 

Page 9



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

29. Overview and Scrutiny have been monitoring the progress of improvements to bathing water 
quality following sewage water spills related to Southern Water infrastructure.  

30. Officers and Lead members have been meeting with Southern Water to resolve the situation 
whilst local action groups such as Clean Water Action have campaigned for change. 
Overview and Scrutiny have been monitoring the responses and actions of these activitie
[...]
l Information 

Appendix A- Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

Officer to Contact 

Officer: Coral Harding 
Email: Charding@hastings.gov.uk  
Tel: 01424 451484 
 

Page 11

mailto:Charding@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23 

 FINANCE EQUALITIES LIVING ENVIRONMENT FOLLOW UP 

     

     

     

 

Q
U

AR
TE

R
 2 WASTE, RECYCLING, 

AND STREET 
CLEANSING REVIEW

DISPOSAL OF 
COUNCIL ASSET 

REVIEW

EQUALITIES 
MOTION WORKING 
GROUP REVIEW

QUALITY OF 
BATHING WATER 

REVIEW

MOTIONS 
RECOMMENDATION 

REVIEW

MEETING WITH THE 
LEADER AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 

MEETING WITH 
SEA CHANGE

PROJECT 
PRIORITISATION 

AND SPEND REVIEW

CONTINUATION 
WORKING WITH LOCAL 

GROUPS FOR FEEDBACK

Q
U

AR
TE

R
 3

Q
U

AR
TE

R
 4

POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL REVIEWS IF TIME AND RESOURCES PERMIT

2022/23 WORK PROGRAMME CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS REPORTED

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 19 December 2022 
 
Report Title: Financial Monitoring Report for 2022/23 – Quarter 2 
 
Report By: Simon Jones  

Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
  
 
Purpose of Report 

To provide a summary of the revised outturn position for services at the end of 
September 2022 (excluding recharges). 
  

Recommendation(s) 

To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

To assist the council in understanding the financial positon and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. This monitoring assists in identifying 
areas for review in the production of the 2023/24 budget. 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Background 
 

1. As part of the process of continuous improvement, and to provide more 
comprehensive financial monitoring, the format of the budget monitoring report 
has now been revised to not only include the monitoring of direct service 
expenditure but to also include details on debt repayment (Interest and MRP) 
and a separate section on debtors. Capital budgets are also monitored. 
 

2. In February 2022 the Council agreed a revenue budget for 2022/23 with total 
expenditure of £16,852,538 funded by government grants, Council Tax, Business 
Rates and contributions from reserves. 
 

3. The table below shows the forecast outturn position at the end of September 
2022 (quarter 2). 
 
Table 1: Forecast Revenue Outturn Position  

 
 
 

4. As can be seen from the table above Total Expenditure is forecast to be 
£1,408,282 over budget at year end. This is a decrease of £67,000 on the 
position reported at the end of quarter 1.  
 

5. The overspend of £2,347,242 on Direct Service Expenditure is offset in part by 
savings on contingency, MRP and Net Interest payments. Further details on the 
different elements are given below. 
 
 

 

2022/23 2022/23 2022/23
Original Forecast Forecast
Budget Outturn Variance

£ £ £
Directorates
Corporate Resources 2,818,610 2,948,245 129,635
Operational Services 10,412,970 12,630,577 2,217,607

Direct Service Expenditure 13,231,580 15,578,822 2,347,242

Contingency Provision (incl. R&R Reserve) 300,000 0 (300,000)

Total Service Expenditure 13,531,580 15,578,822 2,047,242

Provision for the Repayment of Principal (MRP) 1,741,200 1,707,046 (34,154)
Net Interest (Earnings) / Payments 1,579,758 974,952 (604,806)
Debt Repayment Costs 3,320,958 2,681,998 (638,960)

Total Expenditure 16,852,538 18,260,820 1,408,282

Page 16



Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Direct Service Expenditure 
 

6. The 2022/23 Direct Service Expenditure budget agreed by Council was 
£13,231,580. These figures exclude the contingency budget (£300,000) which is 
held separately and recharges. 
 

7. Table 2 below details the c
[...]
de a summary of performance for Quarter 2 (July – September) 2022/23 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 2 2022/23 (July 

– September) 
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring arrangements. 
 

2. That Overview and Scrutiny and the public can review performance and highlight both 
achievements and areas of concern. 

 
Introduction 

1. The Council updated its four year corporate plan (2020/24) in February 2022.This update 
took into account new or changed activities brought about as a result of the pandemic. 

2. This report sets out a summary of council performance for quarter 2 July – September 2022 

3. Performance reporting and updates continue to be reported in a Dashboard format and the 
intention remains to build and improve the performance reporting.  

Performance reporting 

1. The Public Dashboard at the following link sets out the 2022/23 performance measures and 
progress against these for quarter 2 22/23 

2. https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/performance/.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/corp-plan/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/performance/


Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

3. On the dashboard, a snapshot of overall performance per quarter is given before presenting 
performance by each service area in bar charts.  

4. A RAG rating is used to determine progress where Green reflects performance on track, 
and Red and Amber are ‘exceptions’ – will not (Red) or might not (Amber) meet expected 
performance.  

5. When you click on Red, Amber or Green in the bar charts you will then be given further 
detail on the associated key activities or PIs from within that service area.  

6. Where performance is Red or Amber (an exception) an explanation should be provided 
outlining why expected performance is not being met.  

7. In line with the request from the Overview and Scrutiny committee to report by exception, 
comments would be welcome on Green, Amber, Red  

8. Where the target is a Performance Indicator (PI) you will be able to view a target where set.  

9. At the top of the Dashboard there is a link that will show all service area performance 
exceptions with a Red or Amber status at quarter one.  

Options 

10. No alternative options were considered. Regular performance monitoring is required to 
ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can undertake its scrutiny function as set out in the 
Constitution.  

Timetable of Next Steps 

11. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Record and collate 
views of O and S 
on performance 

Minutes and 
associated actions 
drafted and 
approved. 

19 December 2022 Committee 
Administrator 

Coordinating 
feedback on 
questions, queries 
& issues raised 
but not addressed 
at this meeting 

O and S Chair 
approval that 
issues raised were 
addressed. 

TBD Democratic 
Services Officers 

 
Wards Affected 

 
ALL 
 

Policy Implications 

Page 42



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Reading Ease Score: 
 
 
Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Y 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  Y 
Risk Management     Y 
Environmental Issues & Climate Change   Y 
Economic/Financial Implications   Y 
Human Rights Act     Y 
Organisational Consequences   Y 
Local People’s Views    Y 
Anti-Poverty      Y 
Legal                                                                   Y 
 
 
Additional Information 

See links in the main body of the report. 
 

Officer to Contact Officer: Stephen Dodson  
Email: Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk Tel: 01424 783326 
 

Page 43

mailto:Sdodson@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	4 Quarter 2 Work Programme update Report
	Introduction
	Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2022/23
	Finance Theme
	Work Programme 2022-23

	5 Quarter 2 Financial Update Report
	Background
	Waste
	Amenities
	Marketing and Major Projects

	Timetable of Next Steps
	Appendix 1 (Part 1) Corporate Q2 2022-23
	Appendix 1 (Part 2) Operational Services Q2 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - Capital Summary to 30 September 2022

	6 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring Report
	Introduction
	Performance reporting
	Options
	Timetable of Next Steps




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Patmore (Chair), Jobson (Vice-Chair), Carr, Foster, Hay, 
Turner, Webb and Sinden 
 
Officers: Coral Harding, Kit Wheeler, Stephen Dobson, Simon Jones, Andrew 
Palmer, Natasha Tewkesbury, Amy Terry 
 
Members of Cabinet Present: Councillors Batsford, Cannon, Evans and 
Rogers 
 

 
122. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Jane Hartnell, Councillor Roberts and Councillor Pragnell. 
Councillor Pragnell was substituted by Councillor Williams 
  
 
123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 
Cllr Carr 4 

  
Personal – Voluntary 
work for Age Friendly 
Project 

Cllr Webb 4 Personal – ESCC 
Councillor 
  

  
 
124. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2022 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
 
125. QUARTER 2 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  
 
Councillor Patmore as Chair gave an update. Four areas are being looked at Finance, 
Equalities, Living Environment and Follow Up on last years Work Programme. 
  
Regarding the Finance theme Councillor Patmore updated that a meeting was held in 
November with the Senior Officers reviewing the Councils asset management plan. A 
more substantive report will be produced at the end of the financial year. There are 
plans for a meeting in January to discuss the Housing and Homelessness budget. 
  
Councillor Jobson as the lead on the Living Environment theme gave an update. The 
main areas of concern are dog waste, potholes, and sea water quality. Flood risks in 
the town has been seen in recent weeks. Parts of the town had been subjected to 
flooding as a result of the unprecedented rain fall. Climate change risk data needs to 
be collected and Councillor Jobson asked for Councillor Barnett to work strategically 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 2 
 

with ESCC. The Waste department have been contacted and are working with 
Homegroup 
  
Councillor Carr gave an update on the Equalities theme. There has been an update on 
the park safety with vegetation management and planting is now complete, lighting 
bollards have been purchased and are planned for installation immanently and CCTV 
is being installed.  
  
There has been no update on the Equalities Charter and Councillor Carr has 
requested information on whether there is a plan for work to continue. The first 
meeting of the Equality Working Group is to be held on 18th January. Councillor Carr 
also highlighted the need for an Age Friendly Champion and without active 
engagement may result in the Council not achieving Age Friendly status. 
  
The committee discussed ESCC having had a meeting with Southern Water and 
discussed asking Southern Water to attend a meeting (Advice on this needs to be 
sought from the Chief Legal Officer). The committee are also concerned by the impact 
of housing and homelessness on residents and the Council. They would like to focus 
on this area as part of their work. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
  
That the committee note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme for the 2022/23 municipal year and follow up actions. 
  
Reasons: 
It is the responsibility of members serving on the Overview and Scrutiny committee to 
set their own work programme for each municipal year and complete the associated 
actions by the end of year.  
  
  
 
126. QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Chief Finance Officer gave an update on this report being for the end of quarter 
two. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer updated that the report now includes more 
information. The report shows a forecast year end net overspend of £1.4m with the 
most notable overspend in homelessness costs (£1.6m). There is an overspend of 
£282k in development management due some additional staff costs and the use of 
agency staff. Dangerous structures have an overspend of £122k due to Battle Road 
works, and a overspend in off street Parking of £100k due to the closure of Cornwallis 
car park and lower taking in the sports centre car parks. There is a overspend of £91k 
on the crematorium in relation to gas costs. These overspends are offset in part by an 
underspend of £639k on net interest and MRP charges. 
  
The Deputy Chief Finance officer also highlighted some underspends in the Capital 
Programme these being the aborted Harold Place restaurant (£2.77m), Energy 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Generation (£363k) due to slippage in the scheme and the empty home strategy 
(£50k) which is unlikely to happen this year 
  
The committee asked questions: 
  
Has there been an increase in expenditure on agency staff? 
The Chief Finance Officer will come back with a breakdown of expenditure in areas. 
  
How much has Cornwalls car park closing affected the parking income? 
The Chief Finance Officer will come back with the break down 
  
Answer: Parking income for Cornwallis car park is down by £70k in the 2022/23 
financial year. For a full year the lost income would be approximately £110k. 
  
What is the cost to cancel Harold Place Restaurant? 
The Chief Finance Officer answered the final cost of the demolition works with £73k 
excluding the VAT and a total of £67k was spent on the restaurant scheme. 
  
Have vacancies in Regeneration been filled? 
The Chief Finance Officer answered that some vacancies are being held due to a 
recruitment freeze. The regeneration manager will come back with further information. 
  
How will the overspend be paid for? 
The Chief Finance Officer answered it would come from the general reserve if it 
cannot be saved in the last two quarters. The Assistant Director Housing & Built 
Environment gave an update regarding the Housing overspend with the primary cost 
being temporary accommodation.  
  
Will the 23-24 Budget factor in the housing overspend? 
The Chief Finance Officer answered they have worked with Housing to discuss 
forecasts for next year. 
  
At Harrow Lane would the first house be for sale or for rent? 
The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment will investigate this but will 
certainly be pushing for the rented unit to come first. The site is 100 percent affordable 
housing with a mixture of properties available to rent and available to buy. 
  
Will any of the new Housing be through the Council as a housing association 
The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment answered it is a good idea to use 
other people's investment if we can, rather than use the Council's investment, which 
obviously carries forward a cost. The other housing associations have the capacity to 
bring these sites forward in a way that the council will not. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously)  
  

To note the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section. 

  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 4 
 

Reason 
To assist the council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. Early indications of emerging overspends can allow 
management action to be targeted to those areas. This monitoring assists in 
identifying areas for review in the production of the 2023/24 budget. 
  
 
127. QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Transformation and Programmes Manager updated the committee on the Quarter 
2 Performance monitoring. 
  
The committee asked questions: 
  
Is there further information regarding the red in legal and amber in 
constitutional? 
Councillor Rogers answered that there is a meeting this week regarding the 
constitutional review and there have been vacancies in Legal that are yet to be filled. 
  
Is there an update regarding the performance of Audit? 
The Chief Finance Officer answered there will be an update at the January Audit 
meeting. The aim is to sign off the 2021 accounts by March, this is delayed because of 
the impact of COVID. There will also be a best value report from the auditors at this 
meeting. 
  
Is there an update on the Asset Management Plan? 
The Chief Finance Officer answered that the plan has had a lot of work put in by staff, 
but extra resources are now needed to take it further. 
  
Are fixed penalty notices targets set correctly? 
Councillor Rogers answered the wardens engage with members of the public with a 
FPN as a last resort. The Transformation and Programmes Manager answered the 
targets can be reviewed and changed to monitor engagement. 
  
What is in place to ensure schemes start and complete when they should? 
The Transformation and Programmes Manager answered all projects are analysed 
before they go ahead, and the council is trying to enforce good project and program 
management throughout.  
  
Are the sickness targets correct? Would homeworking assist with the targets? 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Willis will get back with an answer. 
  
CHART has missed its target. Is there an update? 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Barnett will get back with an answer 
  
Are homeworkers checked if they are working safely? 
The Transformation and Programmes Manager answered all staff have completed a 
homeworking risk assessment and provided with the equipment needed. 
  
Is there and update on the Housing Strategy? 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 DECEMBER 2022 
 

CAB. 5 
 

The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment answered that staff capacity has 
been an issue and there hasn’t been the capacity to move forward with the housing 
strategy. 
  
How many of the 500 affordable homes have been delivered? Will the quarterly 
target be adjusted? 
The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment explained a table can be brought 
forward to explaining when sites are thought to be developed. The targets can be 
reviewed. 
  
Are there the figures on evictions? Do we note the reason for a section 21 
notice? 
The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment explained this is the biggest 
reason for homelessness in Hastings. People who present to the council will have the 
reason for eviction logged but there is no exact figure available on how many people 
have been evicted in the Borough. 
  
Will the LHA rate be reassessed? 
The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment answered that it is not looking like 
it will be reviewed soon. Councillor Evans answered that it has been highlighted to the 
MP and asked her to take forward. 
  
What is happening with the climate change targets? 
The Transformation and Programme Manager answered that all the climate targets 
are being reviewed. 

RESOLVED (unanimously)  
  

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review performance for Quarter 2 
2022/23 (July– September) 
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements to date. 
Reason 
1. To assist the council to undertake performance and financial monitoring 
arrangements. 
2. That Overview and Scrutiny and the public can review performance and highlight 
both achievements and areas of concern. 
  
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.58 pm) 
 


